
MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
INTENT TO AWARD 

Taylor Road Bridge 
SUBJECT Replacement Over Myakka 

Bypass Canal 

PURCHASING 
REPRESENT ATIVE Chris Daley, 749-3048 

DEPARTMENT Public Worksl 
Garret Shaffer 

SOLICITATION IFB #14-0912CD 

MC (,f \ L1 11 Lt v ' SS 
DATE POSTED OS l.elll.d H v / Sf:: 

ccG IIIA"1 \ 4 ./ .sf 
\ 

DATE CONTRACT ... 
SHALL BE AWARDED :>even days after the date Posted 

CONSEQUENCES IF . . I 
DEFERRED pelay In :~ct II 

AUTHORIZED BY 1~~:~s~"e~tvcP~ 
DATE ~~ 2014 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

Notice of Intent to Award, Invitation for Bid # 14-0912CD, Taylor Road Bridge Replacement Over Myakka Bypass Canal , to the 
lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, Cone & Graham, Inc. of Tampa, FL for a total bid of $897,485.38 based on a 
completion time of 150 calendar days. 

ENABLINGIREGULATING AUTHORITY 

F8derallState law(8), adminiStrative rullng(a), Manatee County Comp PI. nILand Development COde, orcj ln nces,resolutlons, policy_ 

Manatee County Code of Laws 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 

• The Work consists of replacing the existing timber bridge span on Taylor Road over the Myakka Bypass Canal , located 
approximately 4 miles south of SR64 and to the west of Wauchalua Road in eastern Manatee County, with a new 
concrete bridge. The scope includes removal and disposal of all existing bridge material and construction of a new 
concrete bridge. All work under this project shall be done in accordance with the current edition of Florida Department 
of Transportation Standard (FOOT) Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction. Formal competitive 
sealed bid procedures were followed resulting in a total of eight (8) bidders submitting a sealed bid for consideration: 

Hillsboroug County Bid (150 days) 
Cone & Graham, Inc. $897,485.38 

Coll ier County 
Quality Enterprises, Inc. 
Douglas N. Higgins, Inc. 

Lee County 
Zep Construction, Inc. 
Thomas Marine Construction, Inc. 

Pinellas County 
All American Concrete, Inc. 
M&J Construction Company, Inc. 

Broward County 
Shoreline Foundation, Inc. 

$981,540.78 
$1,167,219.57 

$1,035,454.01 
$1,052,011.40 

$1,119,905.49 
$1,166,806.56 

$1,479,787.32 

• On June 5, 2014 a memorandum was received from the Public Works Department recommending award to Cone & 
Graham, Inc. of Tampa, FL for a total bid amount of $897,485.38 with a 150 calendar completion time. 

• In addition to the funding sources listed below, Budget Amendment Resolution B-14-067/3 appropriating $300,000.00 to 
the project from local option gas taxes will be presented to the Board of County Commissioners on June 17, 2014. 

• Funding for this project is provided by Local Options Gas Taxes in the budget account keys 3076017761-
534000/6017761-0004 and 3096017761-534000/6017761-0004 (Brdg-TalorRd #134101 Replace). 

(Continued on page 2) 



INTENT TO AWARD (continued) Paae2 
Brdg-TaylorRd #134101 
Replace: 3076017761-
534000/6017761-0004 

• Department 
and 3096017761-
534000/6017761-0004 

ATTACHMENTS 
Recom m endation 

FUNDING SOURCE 0 Funds Verified 
I (List in order of attached) • Tabulation (Acct Number & Name) 0 Insufficient Funds , 

AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS N/A 
COST $897,485.38 (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement) 

F:\WORD DOCUMENTS\IFB\14-0912CD Taylor Road Bridge\14-0912CD Intent to Award.doc 



2014 

r;::.rne:>I'u over Myakka 

I"C>Tj:3l"~nrl:~1'1 nl-l"'IIQ,rT have been by 

Shaffer, 

t"",r ... "",,,, ... ,'1,,,,rt that the contract bid with a ,.. ........ <"" ... 

i"",c.!nnrlC:ln,l~ bidder, & 
terms and 

a copy of the 
this contract is Road 

Manager, if you have any 

a UUUIUO:;:;l 



BID SUMMARY 

TABULATION 
IFa #14-0912CD· TAYLOR ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT OVER MYAKKA BYPASS CANAL 

n 

Cone & Graham, 
Inc. 

p 
o nsltUCtlOn 

ne 

7e02 Je 

nomas li43Me IJAl American 
oll$lI\Jt'!iOn 1f\C !iconcrele, inc. 

8999 H:gt' Cotton 
IIId IllAIntt Drive 

J ConstructionH ~"'~ ------r 
Douglas N. ~horeljne 
Higgins. Inc I Foundation Inc, 

2 781 SW 56th 
,venue 

Pemboke Pines, 

'. 'Ii Irramp~a, FL __ ~les, FL ."""_ Ft Meyers, FL Fan M~YI!lrs FL h.a 0, FL .-J!FL • ~n~ Arbor, Ml - lE-l,,-~ :: 
TOTAL BID TOTAL BID TOTAL BID TOTAL BID TOTALBlD 

PRICE 
TOTAl. BID 

PRICE 
DESCRIPTION UNITSICTY. PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE 

LS L~97'48~~' $981,540,78 51,0.35,454,01 11,052,011.40 

_ -=:::!L .~ ~ ! &:=.....;~ • -. a ., ,~" 

""'" '" ~" 
~&o~' em, 

Checl:ed and Reviawed By' i s/xl; if 
Boti'ffecl: P E. Ciro;QfI TBE Pate 

CneCked and ReYlewed ay' ________________ _ 

Garrett Sl1alfec Projea Manager Date 

$1,479,787.32 

Yes 

Yes 

- Note M&J Construction Company'S submittal had 
mathematical errors in Ime items 14 and 1a, that were 
corected In accordance with Article A.26 of the Bid 
documents 

PAGE 1 OF 5 





TABULATION 
IFB #14·0912CD· TAYLOR ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT OVER MYAKKA BYPASS CANAL 

Cone & Graham. Inc Quality Enterpnses USA iZep Construction . i nc Thomas Marine Constructe! 
5101 Cene Road 3894 Mannix Or. . #126 7602 Jean Blvd 8999 High Colton Lane I 
Tamp§!. FL 33610 Naples. FL 34114 Ft. Meyers. FL 33967 Fort Meyers. FL 33905 

, PAY FOOT 
BID PRICE TOTAL BID BID PRICE TOTAL 610 BlDPRfCE TOTAL BID BID PRICE TOTAL. BID: ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS QTY. 
PER UNIT PERUNlT PRICE PER UNIT PRICE 

i 

i~q. NUMBER PRICE. PER UNIT PRICE I I-? i 530-3-3 Riprap • RUbble . Bank & Shore TN 750 $120.00 590.000.00 570.00 152.500.0C 581 .00 560.750.00 55800 151 .000.00 !i 32 530-74 Beddino Stone TN 212 $120.00 $25.440.00 S67 .00 S14.204.0C 588.00 $16.65600 S68.00 S14.41600 

!I~ SUBTOTAL (STRUCTURAL 
S552,175.80 S585,29S.0C $671,948.35 

I I ~- :BRIDGE REP~CMIiliLQ!tbY.l-
$708,O11.0~ 

f I - I I U I A1- D"~'" DIU • tiased on 
Completion Time of jiq Calendar S815,895.80 $892.309.8C S941.321.~ $956,374., 
Days 

CONTRACT CONTINGENCY WORK 10% OF 
33 IUSED ONLY WITH COUNTY TOTAL 581,589.58 S8S.2JO.9E S94,132.1S S95,637.4(J 

APPROVAL) BAse BID 

TOTAL OFFER FOR BID with Contract Contingency· 
5897,485.38 $981,540.78 $1,035,454.01 S1,052,011 .40 I Based on Completion Time of lli Calendar Days 

I 

PAGE 3 OF 5 



TABULATION 
lFB #14·0912CD- TAYLOR ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT OVER MYAKKA BYPASS CANAL 

DESCRIPTION ! UNITS 

25 LF I 685 

26 LF I 736 

PAGE 4 OF 5 



TOTAL OfFER FOR BID with Contr<a~t Contingency· 
Based on Compil:!:tion Time of ~ Caiendar 

$1,119,905.49 $1,15S,!!ClS.5£ $1,157,219.51 $1,479,781.32 


